## RESOLUTION NO. 3097

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A BENTON COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE AREA (ASA) PLAN AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, Benton County has statutory responsibility for selecting ambulance service providers for each Ambulance Service Area in the county; and

MHEREAS, Benton County desires that the City of Albany, Fire Department, serve as sole provider of ambulance service in Benton County Ambulance Service Area #2; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany, Fire Department, desires to continue its long-term practice of providing ambulance service in Benton County Ambulance Service Area #2.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** by the Mayor and the City Council of Albany, Oregon, that City Manager, Steve Bryant, be hereby authorized to execute said Ambulance Service Area Plan agreement with Benton County.

Dated this 9th day of October, 1991.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Reco



**TO:** 

MEMORANDUM

Administration 110 Sixth Avenue SE PO Box 490 Albany, OR 97321

(503) 967-4389 FAX (503) 967-7752

Substation 120 SE 34th Albany, OR 97321

(503) 967-4393

Additional Albany Fire Districts Palestine RFPD North Albany RFPD Albany RFPD

Ambulance Billing 250 Broadalbin SW Albany, OR 97321 (503) 967-4303

> Burn Message (503) 967-4332

FROM:Darrel W. Tedisch, Fire ChiefDATE:October 4, 1991

Albany City Council

SUBJECT: Benton County Ambulance Service Area Plan

As required by statute, Benton County has completed an Ambulance Service Area (ASA) plan, which has been approved by the State Health Division. The new plan effectively grants the City of Albany a five-year franchise for the Benton County areas covered by city ambulances.

The only pertinent change over the draft agreement was to decrease from ten to five years the length of time before Benton County goes out for new RFP's. For this reason, I did not route the new plan to the City Attorney and Finance Director.

Ray Broomfield has applied to Benton County for a position on its Emergency Medical Services advisory board which will oversee application of this plan. If he is selected, it will ensure our input into this ASA.



